
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

### Information about Source Water

TOWN OF FAIRVIEW purchases water from NORTH TEXAS MWD WYLIE WTP. NORTH TEXAS MWD WYLIE WTP provides purchase surface water from Lake Lavon located in Collin County. 'TCEQ completed a Source Water Susceptibility for all drinking water systems that own their sources. This report describes the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with the drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The system(s) from which we purchase our water received the assessment report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact Town of Fairview, 469-628-4712.

#### **Regulated at Treatment Plant**

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Likely Source of Contamination	Violation
Barium	2019	0.044	0.043-0.044	2	2	ppm	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits	No
Flouride	2019	0.230	0.215-0.230	4	4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories	No
Nitrate (measured as nitrogen)	2019	0.772	0.083-0.772	10	10	ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks; sewage; erosion from natural deposits	No

Nitrate Advisory: Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant you should ask advice from your health care provider.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Likely Source of Contamination	Violation
Beta/photon emitters	2018	8	8.0-8.0	0	50	pCi/L	Decay of natural and man- made deposits	No
Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and heribices	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Likely Source of Contamination	Violation
Atrazine	2019	0.2	0.1-0.2	3	3	ppb	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops	No
Simazine	2019	0.33	0.32-0.33	4	4	ppb	Herbicide runoff	No

Turbidity	Limit	Level Detected	Likely Source of Contamination	Violation
Highest Single measurement	1 NTU	0.97	Soil Runoff	No
Lowest monthly percentage meeting limit	0.3 NTU	95.5%	Soil Runoff	No

Total Organic Carbon	Collection Date	Highest IvI detected	Range of levels	Units	Likely Source of Contamination	Violation
Source Water	2019	5.08	3.89-5.08	ppm	Naturally present in the environment	No
Drinking Water	2019	3.60	1.55-3.60	ppm	Naturally present in the environment	No
Removal Ratio	2019	63.3	19.3-63.3	% removal	N/A	No

Secondary Constituents	Date	Highest IvI detected	Range of Levels	Units	Likely Source of Contamination	Violation
Total Hardness as Ca/CO3	2019	191	114-191	ppm	Naturally occurring calcium	N/A
Calcium	2019	60.7	60.6-60.7	Ppm	Naturally occurring element	N/A
Chloride	2019	65.3	11.6-65.3	ppm	Naturally occurring element, used in water purification, byproduct of oilfield activity	N/A
Magnesium	2019	4.47	4.39-4.47	ppm	Naturally occurring element	N/A
Manganese	2019	0.0048	0.0046-0.0048	ppm	Naturally occurring element	N/A
Nickel	2019	0.0051	0.0049-0.0051	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits	N/A
рН	2019	8.65	7.94-8.65	Units	Measure of corrosivity of water	N/A
Sodium	2019	40.0	39.8-40.0	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits, by- product of oil field activity	N/A
Sulfate	2019	132	34.8-132	ppm	Naturally occurring, common industrial by product, by-product of oil field activity	N/A
Total Dissolved Solids	2019	534	250-534	ppm	Total dissolved mineral constituents in water	N/A
Total Alkalinity as CaCO3	2019	119	81-119	Ppm	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts	N/A

# Regulated in the Distribution System

Disinfection Byproducts	Collection Date	Highest Ivl detected	Range of Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Likely Source of Contamination	Violation
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2019	25	15.2-30.8	No goal	60	ppm	By-product of drinking water disinfection	No
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2019	36	23.9-42.6	No goal	80	ppm	By-product of drinking water disinfection	No

Disinfection Residual	Year	Average level	Range of Levels detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Units	Source of Chemical	Violation
Chloramines	2019	2.5	0.6-3.6	4.0	4.0	ppm	Water additive used to control microbes	No

Violations	Consumer Confidence Rule											
The consumer confidence rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems												
Violation Type	Violation begin	Violation End	Violation explanation									
CCR adequacy/availability/content	07/01/14	07/18/19	We failed to provide you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.									
CCR report	07/01/15	07/18/19	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.									
CCR report	07/01/16	07/18/19	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.									
CCR report	07/01/17	07/18/19	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.									

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest level detected	Range of Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Likely Source of Contamination	Violation

Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2019	1	0.57-0.59	10	10	ppm	Runoff from fertilizer us; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of	No
							natural deposits.	

# Regulated at the Customers Tap

Lead and Copper	Collection Date	MCLG	Action level (AL)	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	#Sites Over AL	Units	Likely Source of Contamination	Violation
Copper	06/25/17	1.3	1.3	0.61	0	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems	No
Lead	06/25/17	0	15	1.6	0	ppm	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.	No